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Chartered Accountants

.	 The Project Director,
Kerala State Aids Control Society,

•	 Red Cross Road,
Trivundrum•	 __________

I
•	

Re: -

•	 Sir,

I

Management letter for the Statutory Audit of the Society of TI Pool, GFATM-II, GFATM-
IV & New DBS as on 31.3.2014

In connection with our audit of the financial statements for the year ended 315t March, 2014, we
familiarized ourselves with Project documents and the internal guidelines/ circulars applicable
during the period under audit We also reviewed the business of the Project and evaluated the

I	 accounting systems and related internal controls of the Projects in order to plan and perform

•	 ow audit.

This letter to Project Management includes observations noted during the course of our audit
I	 examination in the following area:

•	 Matters having a significant impact on the implementation of the Project
•	 Opportunities for strengthening financial records, systems and controls, together with

.	 recommendations for improvement
•	 Status of maintenance of Project books and records

I	 •	 Accuracy of Project financial statements
•	 Status of prior audit recommendations

We have conducted the audit of the society in accordance with standard on auditing issued by
•	 the institute of Chartered Accountant of India. Those standards required that the plan andI	 performance of audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are

free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining on test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts, review of internal controls and disclosures in the financial statement and also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by theI	 management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

I
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion and the issues which

.	 comes forth during the audit which raises our reasonable opinion for the comments in the audit
report though not effecting the true and fair view of the transaction of the society and the1	 depiction in the statement of expenditure are stated below:-

I
•	

1

S
•	 2.

I
S
I
I
Sa

Head Oftic& 545, G.T. Road (South), 4th Floor, Room No, 410, Howrah- 711 101	 Email: royqhosh@hotmail.com / royghosh@cedifimail.com /

•	 Phone: 033 2638J0907/6682/0404, 2640-4455; Telefax: ?632-0907 	 royghoshgmail.com ,	 Website: www.royghosh.in

•	 Branches at: Burdwan Kharagpur Noida • Oharwad Jabalpur Port Blair Dehradun Patna

The Society is holding too many expired/ unserviceable stocks of Drugs/Medicines as on
31.03.2014 without destroying the same. It is advisable that the Society should destroy
the said stocks at the earliest following the guidelines of the NACO.
The Society is having severe shortage of space for storing medicines in the desired
temperature. Most of the drug cartoons were dumped at the entrance and at the side of
the stairs. Other ART drugs were kept in a place which is not air-conditioned and the
temperature is well exceeds 30 degree Celsius.

n
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3. The Society has printed 500 Books relating to document of World 'Blood Doner Day, 2013

vide Order No. 92/2014/PSI/KSACS dt 25.01.2014 and stocks were entered in the Stock
Register vide Page No 38 of Register No. - 2 but the stock was not distributed to anyone
as on 13.06.2014.

The matter contained in this management letter are intended solely for the information of
Project Management, for such timely consideration and action as Project management may

•	 deem appropriate.

. We wish to take this opportunity to thank Dr. M. Beena, lAS, Project Director, Dr. B.
Ushakumari, APD, Mr. L. Roopan, DD (F) and Mr. S Santhosh, AD (F) and other Project
Management Officials for the courtesies and cooperation extended to our audit team.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,
•	 For Roy Chosh & Associates

(Chartered Accountants)

SO
•	 Saturday, June 14, 2014SSSa
S
S
•
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W	 Head offic& 545, CL Road (South), 4th Floor, Room No. 410, Ilowrah-71 1101 	Email: royghosh@hotmail.com / royghosh@rediFtrnail.com /

.5	 Phone: 033 2638/0907/6682/0404, 2640-44s5;Ielefax: 2638-0907 1 royghosh@gmaiI.com , Website: www.royghosh.in

Branches at Burdwan Kharagpui - Noida - Oharwad Jabalpur Port Blair Dehradun - Patna
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AUDIT REPORT (NEW DES)

Introductory Paragraph
•	 We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Kerala State Aids Control

•	 Society, Thiruvananthapuram (NEW DBS) under National AIDS Control Project - Phase

•	 IV as of March 31, 2014 Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
statements based on our audit.

•	 Scope Paragraph
• We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute

of Chartered Accountants on India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform
the audit of obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An nu4jt includes examining. On a test basic avidence
supporting the amounts, review of internal controls and discloc'ires in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and

.	 significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our

•	 opinion.

•
Opinion Paragraph
In our opinion, the financial statements, read with observation, if any, give a true and fair

•	 view of the Sources and Application of Funds and the financial position of Kerala State

•	 Aids Control Society of New DES Fund for the year ended March 31, 2014 in accordance

•	 with consistency applied accounting standards.

•	 In addition,
• (a) With respect to IFRs, adequate supporting documentation has been maintained to

support the IFRs subject to our observations given in the Management Letter to this
report,

(b) Which expenditures are eligible for financing under the Grant Agreement, subject to
•	 our observations given in the management letter to this report?

(c) Procurement of goods and services has been carried out as per the procurement

•	 manual issued by NACO, GOI and NGO/CBO guidelines subject to our

da	 observations given in the management letter to this report.

Place: Trivandrum,

•	 Date: Saturday, June 14, 2014

•

•

S
•
•	 Head office. 545, G.T. Road (South). 4th Floor, Room No. 410, Howah- 711101 	Email: iovghosh@hotmail.com / royghosh@rediffrnaiLcom /

•	
Phone: 033 2638/0907/6682/0404, 2640-4455;Telefax: 2638-0907	 royghosh@gmail.com ,	 Website: www.royqhosh.in

Branches at: Buidwan Kharagpur Noida - Dharwad Jabalpur - Port Blair • Dehradun • Patna

for Roy Ghosh tSz Associates
(Chartered Accountants)

FRN: 320094E

0.
(M. No. 03959)
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r)

Kerala SACS - NEW DBS FOR NACPIV

IPP Building, Red Cross Road Thiruvananathapuram -695037

National AIDS Control Project - Phase Ill

• Utilisation Certificate
Certified that an amount of Rs. 128,743,463.50 received as grants-in-aid received

*from Department of AIDS Control (NACO) during the Fin.Year 2013-14 vide letter No. given

•below and opening Cash/Bank Balance Rs. 38,412,326.37 (and Current Liabilities of

•Rs.2,009,464.00)and outstanding Advances for Rs. 5,735,148.50 on account of unspent balance

•brought forward from the previous financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts

•of Rs. 2,225,005.00. a sum of Rs. 153,524,857.50 has been utilized for the purpose for which it

•was sanctioned and the Cash/Bank balance of Rs. 20,159,658.87 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.

2 1512,739.00 )and outstanding advances of Rs.1,934,702.00. remaining unutilized at the end of

the year will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

•

• ___	 ________

• St. No.	 Sanction letter Number and Date 	 Amount

• ___	 ________

'	 Ant. tjo .-r_ t o i vfO 2fRa0I3 NACO(F) 5(lI3 1334956'036
S
•	 3	 Q2OVM4J_fj7t2cüitbOO_0/

:	
Total	 128,743,463.50

S
•	

2.	 Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the

•	 grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly thifilled/are being fulfilled and that I have

•

	

	 exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned.

•	
Kinds of checks exercised

•	 I. Statement of Expenditures

2. Annual Financial Statements 	 -

:C

ountersigned	 (Project Director)

(Chartered Mtouñtant)
•

19printed : System Administrator on 14/06/2014 01:16:14 from 1211

S





PAW
balance of Net Current Assets

NEW DBS Bank Code

Advance to Others

Advance to NGOs

Advance to District Authorities

Advance to District Hospitals

Security Deposit (Paid)

6alance of Net Current Liabilities

Security I Earnest Deposit (Received)

Grant from NACO to SACS

Recovery/Deduction of Grants

Amon

38,412,326.37

747,566.00

4,109,619.50

826,957.00

2,790.00

48,216.00

44,147,474.87

Amount (Us)

2,009,464,00

2,009,464.00

171,422,000.00

-42,678,536.50

128,743,463.50

funds
	

I Amount

Other Lab. Supplies

I EC

NGO Services

Consultants and Consultancy Services

Operational Expenses

Training

Salary

Equipment Maintenance

Building Maintenance

Vehicle Maintenance

Travelling Expenses

Telephone/Communication Expenses

Miscellaneous Expenses

Printing & Stationery

Leave Salary & Pension Contributions

Advertisement (Other than IEC)

Medical Expenses

Water and Electricity Charges

Audit Fees

Legal Expenses

NGO Services for Priority Interventions

Postage/Courier

Quality Assessment

Other Administration Cost

Printed System Administrator on 14/06/201401:16:14 from 1211
S
•	 I

*

362,616.00

24,240,009,00

1,835,504.00

9,000.00

46,102.00

5,896,977.00

31,660,j 1 J.00

468,588.00

147,564.00

1,041,778.00

1,354,102.00

563,956.00

4,424,857.00

251,465,00

1,163,628.00

265,073.00

1,000.00

901,272.00

700,000.00

41,000.00

63,710,495.00

141,186, 00

372,916.50	
A

145,064.00



Contractual Services - Companies
	

1,593,019.00

Campaigns
	

5,162,885,00

Contigency	 201,831.00

Consumable Items
	

4,356,216.00

Furniture, Fixtures & Supplies	 946,420.00

Equipment (Other)
	

302,615.00

Office Equipment
	

1,217,406.00

153,524,857.50

Interest & Miscellaneous	 Amount (Rs.)

Sale of Bid/Tender Documents

Other Receipts

Interest from Bank

Liabilities

Security I Earnest Deposit (Received)

IDS (Others)

NACPIII Security I Earnest Deposit (Received)

balance of Net Current Assets

NEW DBS Bank Code

Advance to Others

Advance to District Authorities

Advance to District Hospitals

Security Deposit (Paid)

S
S

S

S
S
S
S
o
S
*
S.
S

:Printed System Administrator on 14/06/2014 01:16:14 from 1211

5I
*1
•

74,500.00

198,463.00

1,952,042.00

2,225,005.00

Amount (Rs.)

1,228,525,00

1,027.00

1,283,187,00

2,512,739.00

Amount (Rs.)

20,159,658.87

1,648,266.00

241,187.00

4,513.00

40,736.00

22,094,360.87

INO



• 1,
	 Kerala SACS - NEW DBS FOR NACPIV

National AIDS Control Project - Phase Iii

Bank Reconciliation Statement

•	
E -



W	 13kv/0	 28-Mar-2014 Advance to

•	
Others (3202)

29-Mar-2014 Security
Earnest
Deposit
(Received)
(3309)

29-Mar-20I4 Advance to
Others (3202)

BRV/0

BRV/0

I3RV/0	 29-Mar-2014 Advance to
Others (3202)

BRV/0	 3 I-Mar-2014 Advance to
Others (3202)

BRV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Advance to
Others (3202)

BRV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Advance to
Others (3202)

BRV/0	 31-Mar-20l4 Security
Deposit (Paid)
(3210)

BRV/0	 3l-Mar-20l4 Advance to
Others (3202)

I3RV/0

BRV/0

BRV/0

31-Mar-20l4

31-Mar-2014

3l-Mar-20I4

Advance to
Others (3202)

Advance to
Others (3202)

Advance to
Others (3202)

• Bank Code	 NEW OHS Bank Code (3121)
	

As on	 31-Mar-2014I
Cheques deposited but not cleared

I her umber M
Voticher

Being amount received as refund of
bal. of Advance towards RRC
activities at college level as per
kt.No.04/Bk-56.

Being amount received as Security
Deposit related with maintenance of
existing Hoardings and flex change as
per Rt. 14/Bk-56.

Being amount received as refund of
advance towards co-ordination &
monitoring of folk campaign
(Proc.No.922) as per
Rr.No. I 8f13k-56.

Being amount received as refund of
advance towards co-ordination &
monitoring of folk campaign
(Proc.No.049) as per
Rr.No. I 9/Bk-56.

Being amount received as refund of
full advance towards RRC activities
at college level as per
Rt.No.2 I/Bk-So.

Being amount received as refund of
hal. of advance towards conduct
World AIDS Day, 13 at ldukki Dist
(Proc.No.624) as per
Rt.No.22/Bk-56.

Being amount received as full refund
of advance towards Dist.level
co-ordination and monitoring of folk
campaign. 2013 (Proc.No.049) as per
Rt.No.23/Bk-56.

Being amount received as refund of
security Deposit paid against
Building Advance as per
RLNo.26/Bk-56.

Being amount received as refund of
bal. of advance towards to conduct
training programmes related with
AHEP (Proc.425) as per
Rt.No.28/Bk--56.

Being amount received / Cancelled of
advance towards RRC activities at
college level as per Rt.No.26/56.

Being amount received as refund of
balance Grant in Aid to KSBTC as
settlement as per kt.No.291t3k-56.

Being amount received as refund of
balance Grant in Aid to KSBTC as
settlement as per Rt.No.30/Bk-56.

•

•

•rinted : System Administrator on 14/06(201401:16:44 from 1211I

009285	 27-Mar-2014
	

I ,936.00

113484	 27-Mar-2014
	

6,716.00

018076	 27-Mar-2014
	

2,400.00

018075	 27-Mar-2014
	

14,100.00

455189	 28-Mar-2014	 4,000.00

427858	 20-Mar-2014	 6,000.00

690386	 27-Mar-2014	 10700.00

090331	 15-Mar-2014	 25,000.00

847528	 28-Mar-2014	 24,273.00

371065
	

06-Sep-2013
	

4,000.1

257166
	

31-Mar-2014
	

174,42l.(

257165
	

31 -Mar-2014
	

2.73 4.906.(

Page 2 of IS



31-Mar-20l4

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

3]-Mar-2014

Advance to

Others (3202)

Advance to

District

Authorities

(3208)

Advance to

Others (3202)

Other

Recoveries

(3317)

Other

Recoveries

(3317)

il
BRV/0

BRV/0

BRV/0

BRV/0

I3RV/0

I3RV/0

	I3PV/0	 23-Jan-2014

	

Bl'V/O	 18-Feb-2014

	

BPV/0	 03-Mar-2014

	

PV/0
	

15-Maj--2014

	

BPV/0
	

18-Mar-2014

Other

Administratio

n Cost (2165)

General

Provident

Fund (3301)

Consumable

Items (2181)

Being amount received as full refund

of advance towards co-ordination &

monitoring of Folk Campaign Phase

Ill (Proc.NO.922) as per

Rt.3 1113k-56.

Being amount received as balance in

advance towards contingency for

Blood Transportation Van as per

Rt.No.32/Bk-56.

Being amount received as refund of

bal. of advance towards conducting

training programme related with

AHE1' at Kannur Dist.(Proc.425) as

per Rt.33/Bk-56.

Being amount received against excess

usage of CUG mobile for the month

Nov. 13. Jan, & Mar, 2014 as per

Rt.341Bk-56.

Being amount received as excess

usage of CUG connection by KSACS

Staff during A
p

ril, 2014, which was

not deducted from salary by

omission, now collected as per

Rt.36156 (Ref.Proc.143).

Being amount received from refund

of balance amount of advance -

Operational expenses of DAPCu

Ernakulam

I	 1
328800	 31-Mar-2014	 2,400.00

212101	 31-Mar-2014	 15.00

785599	 26-Mar-2014	 5,500.00

185674	 31-Mnr-2014	 226.00

185676	 31-Mar-2014	 1,110.00

039519	 31-Mar-2014	 12,329.00

3,030,032.00

•

•

•
	

Cheques issued but not presented for payment

Being amount paid towards making

charges of ID cards of KSACS Staff

as per details in Proc.No.858

Being amount paid towards salary

deduction against GPF contribution

of Dr.K.Shylaja, former PD, KSACS,

during the month of NOVEMBER,

13 as per details in Proc.No.954.

Being amount paid towards news

paper advertisement charges related

with vacancy filling of KSACS after

TDS J 2% as per details in

Proc.No.992-997.

Being amount paid towards purchase

of STT consumables for various

centres as per

Or.No.5253/20 I 3/2/PSI I/KSACS by

Proe.No. 1055.

Being amount paid towards work of

production & display of Banners in

prominent places as per Bill No. 1013

dtd.22.02. 14 after IDS @2% as per
Proc.No. 1068.

135640	 23-Jan-2014	 1,360.00

15748	 18-Feb-2014	 300.00

151020
	

03-Mar-2014
	

2,375.00

151088	 15-Mar-2014	 6,124.00

151102	 18-Mar-2014	 47922.00

•H•
tinted: Sstem Administrator on 14/06/201401:16:44 from 1211

•	 .1
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20-Mar-2014

24-Mar-2014

24-Mar-2014

25-Mar-2014

Consumable

Items (2181)

Printing &

Stationery

(2130)

Consumable

Items (2181)

BPV/0

BPV/0

BPV/0

BPV/0

25-Mar-2014 Security I
Earnest

Deposit

(Received)

(3309)

BPV/0

S

Being amount paid towards

advt.chargcs related with teaser

advt.in connection with Youth Day,

2014 after TDS @2% as per details

in Proc.No.107l.

Being amount paid towards

advtcharges related with teaser

advt.in connection with Youth Day,

2014 after TDS @2% as per details

in Proc.No.l07l.

Being amount paid towards

advt.charges related with teaser

advt.in connection with Youth Day,

2014 after TDS 2% as per details

in Proc.No. 1071.

BPV/0
	

20-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

20-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

20-Mar-2014

S
S
S
S
S

Being amount paid towards

advt.charges related with teaser

advt.in connection with Youth Day,

2014 after lOS @2% as per details
in Proc.No. 107 1.

I3PV/0
	

20-Mar-20 14

Being amount paid towards

advt.charges related with teaser

advt.in connection with Youth Day,

2014 after TDS @2% as per details

in Proc.No. 107 1.

BPV/0
	

20-Mar-2014

Being amount paid as 50% of AMC

amount released towards AMC of

Blood Bank Equipments after TDS as

per details in Proc.No.I072

Being amount paid towards

transportation charges related with

Blood Bags to various BBs through

India Post as per details in

Proc.No. 1084.

Being amount paid towards toner

refilling charges of printer catridge at

KSACS as per lnv.No.2361

dtd.06.01.14 by Proc.No. 108 1.

Being amount paid as reimbursement

contingency expense after released to

Regional Cancer Centre, Tvpm,

Rs.50,000/- as per (Proe.No.646.)

SOE in Proc.No. 1092.

Being amount paid as refund ofEMJ)

towards supply of Blood Bank

reagents as per (Rt.No.38/Bk-49)

Proe.No. 1094,

151106	 20-Mar-2014	 7.148.00

151107	 20-Mar-2014	 3373.00

151109
	

20-Mar-2014
	

2,999.00

151 110
	

20-Mar-2014
	

7,497.00

151111
	

20-Mar-2014
	

4,498.00

151112
	

20-Mar-2014
	

1,156,584.00

151127
	

24-Mar-2014
	

32,832.00

151123	 24-Mar-2014	 3,308.00

151135	 25-Mar-2014	 7,670.00

151137	 25-Mar-2014	 30,000.00
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151146

151148

151151

151 152

151 153

9,030.00

2,450.00

5,698.00

7.950,00

2,999.00

27-Mar-2014

27-Mar-2014

27-Mar-2014

27-Mar-2014

27-Mar-2014

I

BPV/0

•

BPvf0

BPV/0

27-Mar-2014 fEC (2107)

27-Mar-2014

27-Mar-2014

27-Mir-2014

27-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/O	 28-Mar-20l4

BPV/O	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV(0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

Vehicle

Maintenance

(2122)

IEC (2107)

Being amount paid towards vehicle

hiring charges for KSACS Officials

for the month of FEBRUARY &

MARCH, 14 after TDS @2% as per

(Bill 494. 503 & 504) details in

Proc.No.l 101.

Being amount paid towards despatch

of IEC materials to venous TI

projects as per details in

Proc.No.l 103.

Being amount paid towards advt.

charges related with vacancy filling at

KSACS, after TDS @ 2% as per Bill

No.4983 dtd,12.02.l4 in

Proc.No.1 105.

Being amount paid towards advt.

charges related with vacancy filling at

KSACS. after TDS @2% as per Bill

No.2553081KOC dtd.04.02.14 in

Proc,No.1 105.

Being amount paid towards advt.

charges related with vacancy filling at

KSACS, after TDS @2% as per Bill

No.43932 dtd.23.01.14 in

Proc.No.l 105.

151175	 28-Mar-2014	 23,110.00

151176	 28-Mar-2014	 18,280.00

Being amount paid as air charges of

Sni.Suhel (consultant YA) towards to

attend IEC review of SACS related

with Youth & Mainstreaming Officer

at NACO, Delhi on 5-6th March, 14

as per Proe.No.1 124.

Being amount paid as aircharges to

Dr.Reghu JD(BS) towards to attend

reviiew meeting of AAP-20 I 4-IS at

NACO. Delhi on 4-5th Mar, 14 as per

details in Proc.No. 1125.

Being amount paid as aireharges to

Dr.Ajay (DD (surv)) to attend reveiw

meeting of AAP at Hyderabad on 3-6

Mar, 14 as per details in

Proe.No. 1126.

Being amount paid as aircharges to

Sni.Venugopal (VBD) to attend

review meeting of AAP 2014-15 at

Hyderabad on 56-6 Mar, 14 as per

details in Proc.No.l 128.

Being amount paid as cancellation of

air ticket to APD towards to attend

NACP implimentation meeting at

NACO on 27.03.14 as per details in

l'roc.No.I 129,

Being amount paid towards P01.

charges of KSACS for the month of

FEBRUARY, 2014 as per details in

Proc.No.l 130.

Being amount paid as balance

settlement after 50% Advance

towards conducting Peer Educators

Training and conference as per

(Proe.No.980.) Utilisation Certificate

in Proe.No.l 131.

151 178	 28-Mar-2014	 18,280,00

151181	 28-Mar-2014	 18,280.00

151183	 28-Mar-2014	 5,300.00

151184	 28-Mar-2014	 4,552.00

151185	 28-Mar-2014	 592.250,00
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Bl'V/O	 28-Mar-201 4

13PV/0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/O	 28-Mai-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

Printing &

Stationery

(2130)

Building

Maintenance

(2121)

IEC (2107)

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

IEC (2107)

151186	 28-Mar-2014	 412,923.00

151157	 28-Mar-2014	 60,562.00

151171	 28-Mar-2014	 5,857.00

151159	 28-Mar-2014	 450.00

151160
	

28-Mar-2014

151162
	

28-Mar-2014

151163	 28-Mar-2014

151168	 28-Mar-2014

151169	 28-Mar-2014

13,164.00

2,500.00

23,110,00

2,350.00

5,926.00

151170	 28-Mar-2014	 1,800.00

151187	 29-Mar-2014	 382,200.00

151188	 29-Mar-2014
	

159,250.00

151189	 29-Mar-2014
	

126,951.00

151190	 29-Mar-2014
	

3,500.00

BPV/0	 29-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 29-Mar-2014 IEC (2107)

J3PV/0	 29-Mar-2014 LEC (2107)

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 28-Mar-2014 IEC (2107)

BPV/0	 29-Mar-2014

Being amount paid towards charges

for releasing videospot from 08-17

March, 14 after TDS @2% as per

lnv.No.1030012800520 dtd.15.03.14

by Proc.No. 1132.

Being amount paid towards redesign

& development of website of KSACS

after TDS @2% as per Bill

No.L-282/CDIT/487 dtd.19.03.14 by

Proc.No.I 109.

Being amount paid towards

advt.charges related with publishing

of vacancy post at KSACS after TDS

@2% as per Bill

No.BLTVM00201 157 dtd,04.02.14

by Proe,No.l 110.

Being amount paid towards toner

refilling charges Ibr printer at KSACS

asper lnv.No.2619 dtd.21 .03.14 by

Proe.No.11Il.

Being amount paid towards electrical

maintenance work at KSACS as per

details in Proc.No. 1112.

Being amount paid towards setting &

designing of IEC materials in Tamil

as per Bill No.563 dtd.l 1.03.14 in

Proe.No.1 114.

Being amount paid as air charges of

Sri.Sunilkumar, JD(IEC) to attend

review meeting at NACO related with

AAP 2014-15 as per details in

Proe.No.l 115.

Being amount paid towards designing

of certificate & invitations related

with National Youth Day,

celebrations as per Proe.No.1 119.

Being amount paid towards

conveyance expenses related with

State Peer Conferecne from 14-16

March, 14 after TDS @2% as per

details in Proc.No.l 120.

Being amount paid towards printing

of certificates related with State Peer

Confereene from 14-16 March, 14

after TOS @2% as per details in

Proc.No.l 120.

Being amount paid towards

production and fixing of information

boards as per Bill No. 1014

did. 15.03.14 after TDS @2% by
Proe.No,l 133.

Being amount paid towards

production & display of Boards in

railway stations (pilgrim) as per

lnv.No.l4/259 dtd.26.03.14 after

TDS 2% by Proc.No. 1134.

Being amount paid towards

programme through yuvavani in AIR

as per Bill No.3015/KLAI06-03
dtd.05.02.14 by Proc.No.l 135.

Being amount paid as reimbursement

of expenses related with conducting

exhibition at Idukki Fest, 2014 as per

details in Proe.No.I 136.

BPV/0
	

28-Mar-2014
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29-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014 I

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

Training
(2117)

Quality
Assessment
(2162)

Consumable
Items (2181)

BPV/0

BPv/0

BPV/0

BPV/0

I3PV/0

	151191 I 29-Mar-2014 I	 540.00

151192	 29-Mar-2014	 609.00

151193	 29-Mar-2014	 1,543.00

151194	 29-Mar-2014	 4,008.00

151195	 29-Mar-2014	 357,867.00

151196	 29-Mar-2014	 330,338.00

151197	 29-Mar-2014	 165,169.00

151198	 29-Mar-2014	 756,286.00

151199	 29-Mar-2014	 37,632.00

151200

151201

151202

151228

151204

29-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

22,500.00

5,619.00

3,463.00

196,000.00

15,400.00

BPV/0	 I 29-Mar-2014 I IEC (2107) Being amount paid towards logistic
post with regard to despatch of TEC
materials to various project &
colleges as per details in
Proc.No.l 137.

Being amount paid as reimbursement
of TA claim of staff at DAPCU.
Knzhikode for 4th Qutr. as per details
in Proe.No.1 138.

Being amount paid as reimbursement
of TA claim of staff at DARCU.
Kozhikode for 4th Qutr. as per details
in Proc,No.l 139.

Being amount paid towards spare
parts (Battery) replacement related
with AMC for equipments as per
Inv.No.3149 dtd.25,03.14 in
Proc.No. 1140.

Being amount paid towards release of
advt.spots through pvt.channel from
08 - 17 March, 14 after lOS 2% as
per details in Proc,No.I 141.

Being amount paid towards release of
advt.spots through pvt.channel from
08 - 17 March, 14 after TDS @2% as
per details in Proc.No.1 141.

Being amount paid towards release of
advt.spots through pvt.channel from
08 - 17 March, 14 after TDS @ 2% as
per details in Proc.No. I 141.

Being amount paid towards display of
messages on pvtiGovt. buses after
TDS @ 2% as per details in
Proc.No. 1142.

Being amount paid as settlement after
Advance to Folk Troup for the
Programme related with Folk
Campaign Phase 111 (Proc.No.939) as
per SOE after TDS 2% in
Proc.No.I 143.

Being amount paid towards
documenting charges related with
WAD, 2013 after TOS 10% as per
Proc.No.l 144.

Being amount paid as TA/DA to
conduct STMS Training for ICTC &
FICTC at Kozhikode & Palakad as
per details in Proe.No.l 145.

Being amount paid as TA/DA related
with inspection of various BBs at
Kollam Dist.on 20.01.14 as per
details in Proc.No. 1146.

Being amount paid towards
production & fixing of rented
hoardigs after TDS @ 2% as per
Proc.No. 1147.

Being amount paid towards purchase
& supply of Spot Light for SIT
Centre as per details in Proc.No. 1148.

BPV/0	 29-Mar-2014 Travelling
Expenses
(2123)

BPV/0	 29-Mar-2014 Travelling
Expenses
(2123)

13PV10	 29-Mar-2014 Contractual
Services -
Companies
(2169)

BPV/0	 29-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 29-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 29-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

29-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

29-Mar-2014
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31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-20 14

31-Mar-2014

Consumable
Items (2181)

Travelling
Expenses
(2123)

Travelling
Expenses
(2123)

13 P Vt0

BPV/O

BPV/0

31-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-201 4

31-Mar-2014

Consumable
Items (2181)

Consumable
Items (2181)

Travelling
Expenses
(2123)

BPV/0

81w/a

BPV/0

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 IEC (2107)

BPV10	 31-Mar-2014 Quality
Assessment
(2162)

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014

I3PV/0	 31-Mar-2014 IEC (2107)

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Quality
Assessment
(2162)

BPVIO	 31-Mar-20 14

Being amount paid towards purchase
of Blood Bank consumables as per
details in Proc.No.l 149.

Being amount paid as reimbursement
of TA claim by DAPCU staff at
Ernakulam for the month of March,
14 as per Proc.No.l 163.

Being amount paid as reimbursement
of TA claim by DAPCU staff at
Ernakulam for the month of March,
14 as per Proc.No. 1164.

Being amount paid towards
professional charges related with
filing of TDS correction statement as
per Bill No. 191 dtd.17.03.l4, after
TDS@ 10% by Proc.No.1165.

Being amount paid towards salary of
IEC Tele Cousellor for the month of
March, 2014 as per Proc.No. 1167.

Being amount paid as settlement after
Advance towards to conduct
supportive supervision under 511
Division as per (Proc.No.617.) SOE
in Proc.No.I 168.

Being amount paid as initial Proc.Fee
towards to institute Arbitration
Appeal (011) (No. 190/2009- SB
Press) before I-IC on 29.11.13 after
TDS © 10% as per Proc.No. 1191.

Being amount paid as TA/DA related
to collection of SOEs from various
outlets at Kollam Dist. asper details
in Proe.No.I 192.

Being amount paid as TA/DA to
enquiry committee related with
allegation against Smt.tJshakumari,
BB.Tech. UI-I, Tirur as per details in
Proc.No.I 193.

Being amount paid towards designing
and layout charges for booklet
towards refresher training of S1'I
Cousellors after lIDS 2%,
Inv.No.818/31.03.14 by
Proc.No.l 194.

Being amount paid towards arrear
salary of Blood Bank Staff (Suptd.) as
per pay revision by NACO as per
details in Proc.No.l 195.

Being amount paid towards arrear
salary of Blood Bank Staff as per pay
revision byNACO w.e.f Oct. 2013 as
per details in Proc.No. 1196.

Being amount paid towards supply of
weighing machine to various STI
Centres as per list in Proc,No. 1197.

Being amount paid towards purchase
of Blood Bank consumables as per
details in Proe.No.l150.

Being amount paid as air charges of
Sri.Sumesh. (CSM)toward to attend
mainstremaing reveiw meeting at
Jaipur as per details in Proc.No. 1151.

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014

151205
	

31-Mar-2014
	

11,325.00

151226
	

31-Mar-2014
	

1,307.00

151227
	

31-Mar-20 14
	

1,638.00

151230	 31-Mar-2014
	

2,433.00

151232	 31-Mar-2014
	

8,000.00

151233	 31-Mar-2014
	

1,000.00

151259	 31-Mar-2014
	

27,000.00

151260	 31-Mar-2014
	

1,450.00

151261	 3I-Mar-2014
	

390.00

151262	 3l-Mar-20l4
	

4,120.00

151263 I 31-Mar-2014
	

140.31000

151264
	

3l-Mar-2014
	

196,223.00

151265
	

3 1-Mar-20 14
	

4,076.00

151206
	

31-Mar-2014
	

55,308.00

151207
	

3 1-Mar-20 14
	

23,641.00
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Being amount paid as TA/DA toward

to attend TOT Training at Bangalore

on 16-18th Jan, 14 and other

evaluation visits as per details in

Proc.No.l 151.

Being amount paid towards 3rd

instalment of AMC for computers &

equipments at KSACS after TDS

2% as per lnv.No.2135 dtd.27.03.14

by Proc.No.l 152.

Being amount paid towards repairs

and maintenance of electricals at

KSACS as per details in

Proe.No.l 198.

Being amount paid towards hiring

charges of vehicle for KSACS

Officials during the month of Oct.

2013 as per Inv.No.2168

dtd.3 1 10.13 after TDS @ 2% by

Proe.No.I 199.

Being amount paid towards creative

writing, editing and layout charges of

News Letter under IEC as per

Inv.No.20/14 dtd.29.03.14 by

Proe.No. 1200.

Being amount paid as reimbursement

of various exhibitions at various

venues related with National Youth

Day, 13 as per Proc.No. 1201.

Being amount paid as rernunaration

to Daily Wages Staff related with

packing and despatching of BB kits

as per Proc.No.1202.

Being amount paid as settlement after

Advance towards supportive

supervision to Supervisory Mentors

as per (Proc.No.617.) SOE in

Proc.No. 1218.

Being amount paid towards interact

usage charges and stationery

purchased by STE Cousellors as per

details in Proc.No.1219.

Being amount paid towards purchase

of steel cabinet to various 811

Centres as per details in

Proc.No. 1220.

Being amount paid towards printing

of Blood storage training module as

per Inv.No.81 5/13-14 dtd.3 1.03.14

after TDS Q 2% by Proc.No. 1221.

Being amount paid towards purchase

oISTI consumables to various STI

Centres as per details in

Proc.No. 1222.

Being amount paid towards printing

of documents on World Blood

Donation Day, 2013 as per

lnv.No.814/13-14 dtd.31.03.14. after

TDS @2% by Proc.No.1223.

Being amount paid towards designing

and layout charges for IEC materials

as per lnv.No.8 17/31.03.14 after TDS

@ 2 % by Proc.No. 1224.

BPV/O
	

31-Mar-2014

I3PV/0	 31-Mar-2014

BPVIO	 31-Mar-20 14 Miscellaneous

Expenses

(2129)

BI'V/O	 31-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 3l-Mar-20l4 IEC (2107)

8pV10	 31-Mar-2014 1 E (2107)

SPY/0	 31-Mar-20l4 Consumable

Items (2181)

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Quality

Assessment

(2162)

BPY/0
	

31-Mar-2014 Consumable

Items (218!)

BPV/0
	

3 1-Mar-20 14 Consumable

Items (2181)

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

3 1-Mar-20 14 Consumable

Items (2181)

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-20 14

151208
	

3l-Mar-2014
	

15,607.00

151209	 31-Mar-2014	 23,618.00

151266	 31-Mar-2014	 4,279.00

151267	 3I-Mar-2014	 15,303.00

151268
	

31-Mar-2014
	

20,000.00

151269
	

31-Mar-20 14
	

25,000.00

151270
	

3 1-Mar-20 14
	

1,200.00

151287
	

31 -Mar-2014
	

21,066.00

151288
	

31-Mar-2014
	

47

151289
	

3 I-Mar-2014
	

63,572

151290
	

31-Mar-2014
	

27,61

151291	 31-Mar-2014
	

38,89(

151292	 31-Mar-2014
	

28,832

151293	 31-Mar-2014
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31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

3 I-Mar-2014

Quality

Assessment

(2162)

Printing &

Stationery

(2130)

BI'V/O

BPV/0

81W/U

3 1-Mar-20 (4

3 1-Mar-20 14

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

Advertisement

(Other than

IEC) (2137)

TDS (Salary)

(3308)

General

Provident

Fund (3301)

Group

Insurance

Scheme (3303)

General

Provident

Fund (3301)

I3PV/0

BPV/0

I3PV/O

BPV/0

BPV/0

Being amount paid towards

transportation charges of Blood Bags

to various Centres as per deails in

Proc.No. 1225.

Being amount paid as balance

payment (Proc.No. 10 18) towards

printing and supply of report related

with Folk Campaign, 2013 after TOS

@2% as per Lr.request by

Proc.No. 1226.

Being amount paid as reimbursement

of courier charges towards despatch

of BB kits as per Proc.No. 1153.

Being amount paid towards refilling

charges of eatridge at ICSACS asper

Inv.No.2389 did.28.03.14 by

Proc.No. 1154.

Being amount paid as 3rd instalment

of AMC for Air Conditioner at

KSACS as per

lnv.No.8CA-130/13-14 dtd.26.03.14

after TDS @2% by Proe.No. 1155

Being amount paid towards designing

charges of advt. related with vacancy

filling at KSACS asper

Proe.No. 1156.

Being amount paid against iDS

deducted from salary of KSACS staff

for the month of March. 2014 as per

details in Proc.No.l 157.

Being amount paid against GPF

contributions from salary of KSACS

staff for the month of March, 2014 as

per details in Proe.No. 1157.

Being amount paid against LIC

contributions from salary of KSACS

staff for the month of March, 2014 as

per details in Proc.No. 1157.

Being amount paid against GPF

contributions from salary of KSACS

staff for the month of March, 2014 as

per details in Proc.No. 1157.

Being amount paid against GPF

contributions from salary of KSACS

staff for the month of March, 2014 as

per details in Proc.No.l 157.

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014 Consumable

Items (2181)

131W/U
	

3l-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

3l-Mar-2014 General

Provident

Fund (3301)

151294
	

3l-Mar-2014	 33,949.00

151295
	

3I-Mar-2014	 4,784.00

151210
	

31-Mar-2014
	

300.00

151211
	

3 1-Mar-2014
	

1,680.00

151212
	

31-Mar-2014
	

10,437.00

151213
	

31-Mar-2014
	

400.00

151215
	

31-Mar-2014
	

61,630.00

151216
	

31-Mar-2014
	

44,900.00

151217	 3l-Mar-2014	 11,238.00

151218	 31-Mar-20l4	 11,330.00

151219
	

31-Mar-2014
	

9,198.00

151220
	

31-Mar-2014
	

10,000.00 IBeing amount paid towards

translation charges of JEC Materials

(ART, Si! Flip Chart) from English

to Malayalam as per lnv.No.18/20l4

did. 13.02.14 by Proc,No.l 158.

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014 IEC (2107)

S
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BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014

BPV/O	 3l-Mar-20l4

BPV/0	 3 I-Mar-2014

BPVIO	 3 1-Mar-2014

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

1 E (2107)

Salary (2118)

SPy/U	 I 31-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 1 3 1-Mar-2014 I Salary (2118) Being amount paid towards pay

revision arrears of Contract

Employees at KSACS front

to 28.02.14 after IDS as per

Or.No.354/20•1 4/Admo IIIIKSACS

dtd.31,03.14 by Proc.No.I 159.

Being amount paid TDS deducted

from pay revision arrears of Contract

Employees at KSACS from 03.10.13

to 28.02,14 after TDS as per

Or.No,354/2014/Admn IIIIKSACS

dtd.31,03.14 by Proc.No.l 159.

Being amount paid towards

production and fixing of display

boards at road sides & railwaystations

after TOS @2% as per details in

Proc.No.l 160.

Being amount paid as reimbursement

of TA claim by DAPCU staff at

Ernakulam for the month of March,

14 as per Proc.No.1 161.

Being amount paid after Advance

towards for the training to State Level

RP Members from 11-13 Mar, 14 at

Kristujayanti Animation Centre,

Kovalam, Tvm as per (Proc. 1017)

(SOE 203/13--14) Proc.No.I 162.

Being amount paid towards salarly of

BMV staff

(Sanu-12500+Oinesh-8500) for the

month of March, 2014 as per

Proc.No.l 169.

Being amount paid towards salary of

various Blood Hank staff for the

month of March, 2014 as per details

in Proc.No.l 170.

Being amount paid towards flex

changing in existing hoardings as per

Bill No.PRO/16809/14 dtd.22.03.14

after TDS @2% as per Proc.No. 1171

Being amount paid towards

production of animated short MMS

videos as per lnv.No.H/P/MN/54

dtd.31.03.14 after TDS @2% by

Proc.No. 1172

Being amount paid towards

production of animated short MMS

videos as per lnv.No.1 l/P/MN/56

dtd.3 1.03.14 after IDS 2% by

Proc.No. 1173.

Being amount paid towards

production of animated short MMS

videos as per Inv.No.H/P/MN/53

dtd.31.03.14 after TDS @2%by
Proc.No.l 174.

Being amount paid towards

production of animated short M M S

videos as per Inv,No.H/P/M14/55

dtd.31 .03.14 after TDS @2% by

Proc.No. 1175.

Bl'V/O
	

31-Mar-2014

Hpv/o
	

31-Mar-2014

I3PV/O
	

3 I-Mar-2014 TDS (Salary)

(3308)

BPV/0
	

3 1-Mar-2014

SPy/U
	

31-Mar-20 14

SPy/U
	

3 I-Mar-2014

151221	 31-Mar-2014	 383,149.00

151222	 31-Mar-20l4	 26,651.00

151223	 3l-Mar-20l4
	

459,375.00

151224	 31-Mar-2014
	

2,111.00

151225	 31-Mar-2014
	

1,900.00

151234	 31-Mar-2014
	

21,000.00

151235
	

31-Mar-2014
	

7.89,564.00

151236
	

31-Mar-2014
	

51,862.00

151238
	

31-Mar-2014
	

49,551.00

151238	 31-Mar-2014	 49,551.00

151239	 3l-Mar-20l4	 49,551.00

151240
	

31-Mar-2014
	

49,55 1.00
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BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Salary (2118)

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014  Salary (2118)

3I-Mar-2014 General

Provident

Fund (3301)

TDS (Salary)

(3308)

Being amount paid towards salary

and arrear salary of 511 Cousellors

for the month of March, 2014 as per

details in Proc.No.l 178.

Being amount paid towards

production of animated short MMS

videos as per lnv.No.803A10022

dtd.29.0114 after TDS @2% by

Proe.No, 1179.

Being amount paid towards salary of

DAI'CU Staff at Kozhikode &

Ernakulam for the month of March,

14 after deductions asper details in

Proc.No.1 180.

Being amount paid against salary

decutions of DAPCU Staff,

Sri.Sathyaprakash. DPM at

Ernakulam towards GPF contribution

for the month of March, 14 asper

details in Proc.No.l 180.

Being amount paid against salary

decutions of DAPCU Staff,

Sri.Sathyaprakash, DPM at

Emakulam towards TDS deduction

for the month of March, 14 asper

details in Proc.No.l ISO.

3 1-Mar-2014	 209,030.00

31-Mar-2014	 88,090.00

3 1-Mar-20 14	 74,187.00

3 1-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

BPV/0

BPv/0 31-Mar-20I4

3 I-Mar-2014

10,550.00

29,280.00

2,045.00

151243

151244

151245

151248

151246

51247BPV/0 Group

Insurance

Scheme (3303)

Being amount paid against salary

decutions of DAJ'CU Staff,
Sri.Sathyaprakash, D!'M at

Ernakulam towards LIC deduction

for the month of March, 14 asper

details in Proe.No. 1180.

151249

151250

151251

151255

151252

51253

J3?V/0

BPVIO

BPV/0

BPV/0

BPV/0

BP V/0

C: System Ad mu

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-20 14

31-Mar-20I4

31-Mar-20I4

3 1-Mar-2014

istratoron 14/0t

Miscellaneous

Expenses

(2129)

Quality

Assessment

(2162)

Training

(2117)

Training

(2117)

Telephone/Co

mmunication

Expenses

(2125)

/2014 01:16:44 fr

Being amount paid towards

remunaralion to Casual Workers

related with Stores Dept, as per

detials in Proc.No.1 181.

Being amount paid as TA/DA related

with Blood Bank supervisory visit by

TO as per details in Proc.No. 1182.

Being amount paid as TA/DA to

attend NABL Training at Bangalore

on 15-18th March, 2014 as per

Proc.No.l 183.

Being amount paid as TA/DA to

attend NAB], Training at Bangalore

on 15-18th March, 2044 as per

Proc.No. 1187.

Being amount paid towards usage
charges of USB Modem as per details
in Proc.No.l 184.

Being amount paid towards flex

changing expenses in existing

hoardings as per lnv.No.P/50

dtd.26.03.14 after TDS @2% by
Proc.No.I 185.

m 1211

4,800,00

950.00

45.677,00

17,740.00

12,600.(

131,63 8.1

0
Page 12 of 15

3 l-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-2014



31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

Consumable

Items (2181)

Consumable

Items (2181)

Office

Equipment

(2206)

13 P V /0

I3PV/0

BPV/0

BPV/0	 3l-Mar-2014 Vehicle

Maintenance

(2122)

BPV/0	 3l-Mar-20l4

I3PV/0	 31-Mar-2014

I3PV/0	 31-Mar-20l4

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Consumable

Items (2181)

I3PV/0	 3  -Mar-2014 Salary (2118)

I3PV/0	 31-Mar-2014

Being amount paid as reimbursement

of child education allowance of

Officer (Blood Safety) during the

period of 2013-14 as per details in

Proc.No.l 186.

Being amount paid towards designing

and layout expenses related with IEC

material as per Inv.No.822

dtd.31.03.14 after TDS @2% by

Proe.No. 1188.

Being amount paid towards

rcmunaration to Casual Workers

related with packing of Sit register as

per details in Proe.No, 1189.

Being amount paid towards reapiring,

servicing and repainting charges of

KSACS Vehicle. KL-01-AB-3030

(Motor Car) after TDS @j 2% as per

details in Proc.No.l 190.

Being amount paid towards internet

usage charges and purchase of

stationcries for various STI Clinics as

per details in Proc.No.1203.

Being amount paid towards purchase

of Blood Bank consumables &

reagents as per details in

Proc.No, 1204.

Being amount paid towards purchase

of Computers & Accessories

(LAPTOP ACER TRAVEL MATE

P243) as per

lnv.No.CSJJI3-14/Pi13216

dtd,3103.14 by

Or.No. 1592/I 4/PS l/KSACS

dtd.29.03.14, by Proc.No. 1205.

Being amount paid towards purchase

of Computers & Accessories (0-TOP

ACER VERITON M200-1-161) as per

Inv.No.CSLJ I 3-I 4/PTB2 12

dtd.31.0314 by

Or.No. 1592/I 4/PS I/KSACS

dtd.29.03. 14. by Proe.No. 1206.

Being amount paid as settlement after

Advance towards contingency for

Blood Transportation Van as per SOE

in Proc.No. 1207.

Being amount paid towards printing

cost of fEC Mateials (poster &

leaflet) as per lnv.No.816/13-14

dtd.3 1.03.14 after TDS 2% by

Proc.No. 1208.

Being amount paid towards printing

cost of IEC Matcials as per

lnv.No.812/13-14 dtd.31.03.14 after
TDS 2% by Proc.No. 1209.

Being amount paid towards printing

cost of JEC Mateials as per

Inv.No.813/13-14 dtd.31.03.14 after

TOS © 2% by Proe.No. 1210.

Being amount paid towards postal

charges for the despatch of STI kits &

registers to various STI centres as per

details in t'roc.Nn.121 I.

I3PV/0
	

3 1-Mar-2014 Consumable

Items (2181)

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014 Office

Equipment

(2206)

151254	 31-Mar-20 14	 7,229.00

151256	 31-Mar-2014	 6,043.00

151257
	

31-Mar-2014
	

900.00

151258
	

31-Mar-20l4
	

40,007.00

151271
	

31-Mar-2014
	

3,278.00

151272
	

31-Mar-2014
	

420,430.00

151273
	

31-Mar-2014
	

299,432.00

151274
	

3 1-Mar-20I4
	

733,800.00

151275	 31-Mar-20l4	 38,175.00

151279	 31-Mar-20t4	 151,123.00

151 277	 31-Mar-20 14	 834,622.00

151278	 31-Mar-2014	 211,491.00

151280
	

31-Mar-2014 I

System Administrator on 14/06/201401:16:44 from 1211
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BPV/O	 31-Mar-2014

IWV/O	 3l-Mar-20l4

BPV/0	 31-Mar-20 14

BPV/0	 3l-Mar-20T4

BPV/0
	

3 I-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

31-May-2014

Consumable
Items (2181)

Creditors
Payable (3320)

Salary (2118)

Quality

Assessment

(2162)

Consumable
Items (2181)

Consumable
Items (2181)

3 1-Mar-2014

3l-Mar-20I4

3l-Mar-2014

Consumable
Items (2181)

Consumable
Items (2181)

Consumable
Items (2181)

BPV/0

I3PV/0

I3PVIO

BPVIO	 31-Mar-2014 TI)S (Others)

(3310)

BPV/0	 3I-Mar-2014 TDS (Others)

(3310)

BPV/0	 31-Mar-20l4

BPV/0	 3l-Mar-20l4 Consumable
Items (2181)

I3PVI0	 31-Mar-2014 TOS (Others)

(3310)

Being amount paid towards TDS

collected against professional charges

paid during the month of March, 14

as per Proc.No.1212.

Being amount paid towards TDS

deducted against advt.charges and

contract work @2% during the

month of March, 14 as per

Proc.No.1213.

Being amount paid as settlement after

advance towards contingency under

Blood Bank consumables

(Proc.No. 740) as per SOE in

l'roc.No. 1214.

Being amount paid towards VAT

collected during 2013-14 against sale

of Tender Forms as per

Proc.No. 1215.

Being amount paid towards balance

salary of DAPCU Koahikode &

Ernakulam, from 28-31 March, as per

details in Proc.No.1216.

Being amount paid as settlement alter

Advance towards supportive

supervision to Supervisory Mentors

as per (Proc.No.972.) SOft in

Proc.No. 1217.

Being amount paid towards purchase

of S11 Consumables as per details in

Proc.No. 1227.

Being amount paid towards purchase

of 511 Consumables as per details in

Proc.No. 1228.

Being amount paid towards

remaining salary from 30-31st March,

14 (2-days) for Blood Bank staff as

per details in Proc.No. 1229.

Being amount paid as settlement after

advance towards contingency for

Blood Bank at GIL PTA as per SUE

in Proc,No. 123 5.

Being amount paid towards IDS

collected against

Advt. & contract service @ 2%

during the month of March, 14 as per

Proc,No. 1231.

Being amount paid towards supply of

weighing machines for STY Centres as

per details in Proc.No,l232.

Being amount paid towards supply of

consumables for STI Centres as per

details in Proc.No.1233.

Being amount paid towards supply of

consumables for STI Centres as per

details in Proc.No,1234.

0

151281	 3l-Mar-2014	 30,970.00

151282	 31-Mar-2014	 161,328.00

151283	 31-Mar-20 14	 50,000.00

151284	 3l-Mar-20l4	 3,725.00

151285	 31-Mar-2014	 6,966.00

151286	 31-Mar-2014	 15,023.00

151296
	

3 1-Mar-20 14
	

4,965.00

151297
	

31-Mar-2014
	

23,575.00

151298
	

31-Mar-2014
	

24425.00

151305
	

31-Mar-2014
	

3,683.00

151300
	

31-Mar-2014 I
	

25,705.00

151301
	

31-Mar-2014
	

3,057.00

151302
	

3I-Mar-2014
	

3,952.00

151304
	

3 1-Mar-2014
	

3,452.00

Wnted System Administrator on 1410612014 01:16:44 from 1211 	 Page 14 of 15



Consumable
Items (2181)

Consumable
Items (2181)

Consumable
Items (2181)

Miscellaneous
Expenses
(2129)

Being amount paid towards purchase
of Blood Bank consurnabics as per
details in Proc,No.1236

Being amount paid towards purchase
of Blood Bank consumables as per
details in Proc.No.1237

Being amount paid for STI
consumables as per Pone. No. 1238

Being amount paid for maintenanace
work at KSACS as per Proc. No.
1239

Being amount paid for sctty
maintenance work as per Proc. No.
1240

94,373.00

113,501.00

26147.00

50.32300

16,000.00

12,028,454.00

BPV/0
	

3]-Mar-20]4

BPV/0
	

3I-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-2014

BPV/0
	

31-Mar-20]4

BPV/0
	

3 1-Mar-20] 4

151305
	

3 1-Mar-2014

151305
	

31-Mar-2014

151305
	

31-Mar-2014

141305
	

3 1-Mar-2014

151305
	

3 I-Mar-2014

S
	

Directly Credited by Bank

I Voucher	 Instrument	 Instrument	 Amount
Voucher Number	 Date	 CL Head	 . Particulars	 Number	 Date

• 28-Jan-2014	 Wrong Deposit from TI P p	150.00

156.00

S

Voucher
Voucher Number	 Date

4	 I0-Jul-2012

I	
31-Dcc-2013

I
08-Jan-2014a

Directly Debited by Bank

CL head	 Particulars

Aneesh

FEE EXCESS DEBIT

CHQ BK FEE

Instrument	 Instrument	 Amtint	 .
Number	 Date	 ..	 (Rs.)

9,950.00

1,896.00

1,000.00

12,846.00

S
S
S
S
S
S

S
S
S
S
S
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- --	 -	 , --'----- -

: Roy Ghosh & Associates
•
	 Chartered awee.au.

•

•
• AUDIT REPORT (GFATMIV)

Introductory Paragraph
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Kerala State Aids Control

•	 Society, Thiruvananthapuram (GFATM-IV) under National AIDS Control Project - Phase

•	 IV (financial under World Bank Credit) as of March 31, 2014. Our responsibility is to

•	
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

•	 Scope Paragraph

•	 We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants on India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform

.	 the audit of obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
n'teria1 misstatement. An audit iucindec eynmiilino. On a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts, rev:ew of internal controls and disclosures in th fuLanclal

•	 statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
• significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial

statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our
opinion.

S
•	 Opinion Paragraph
.

	

	 In our opinion, the financial statements, read with observation, if any, give a true and fair
view of the Sources and Application of Funds and the financial position of Kerala State

•	 Aids Control Society of GFATM - IV Fund for the year ended March 31, 2014 in

•	 accordance with consistency applied accounting standards.

S In addition,
•	 (d) With respect to IFRs, adequate supporting documentation has been maintained to
•	 support the IFRs subject to our observations given in the Management Letter to this

•	 report,
.	 (e) Which expenditures are eligible for financing under the Credit/Grant Agreement,

subject to our observations given in the management letter to this report?
S	 (f) Procurement of goods and services has been carried out as per the procurement

•	 manual issued by NACO, GO] and NGO/CBO guidelines subject to our

•	
observations given in the management letter to this report.

•	 Place: Trivandrum,	 for Roy Ghosh & Associates
•	 Date: Saturday, June 14, 2014 	 (Chartered Accountants)
•FRN:

•	
ocsTc•	 'SA0aJ	 (S. Ry. th.Parer

•	 .	 •.	 .*	 (M. No. 53959)

•

•

•

•

•	 Head Office. 545, CT. Road (South), 4th Floor, Room No. 410, Rowrah- 711 101 	Email: royqhosh@hotmail.com / royghosh@redittmail.com

•	 Phone: 033 2638/0907/6682/0404, 2640-4455;Teletax: 2638-0907	 royghosh@gmail.com ,	 Website: www.royghosli.in

5	 Branches at: Burdwan Kharagpur Noida - Oharwad Jabalpur Port Blair Debradun • Patna

p.
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•j;
	 Kerala SACS - GLOBAL FUND RCC-IV

a

	 National AIDS Control Project - Phase Ill

Bank Reconciliation Statement

I3antCode	 Bank6 (3109)
	

As on	 31-Mar-2014

Closing Balance as per Bank Book
	

338,053.00 I'

Cheques issued but not presented for payment
	

1,737,817.00

Directly Credited by Bank
	

2,090.00

1,739,907.00

Cheques deposited but not cleared
	

36,397.00

Directly Debited by Bank
	

0.00

36,397.00

Closing Balance as per Bank Statement
	

2,041,56J.00

Prir'd System Administrator on 14/06/2014 12:29:05 from 1211	 Page' I 013



S
I

•ucher Number

•

•

•

•
BPV/0

•

•

I
I
•
I
•
•
I

•
•
I

:

Voucher
Date

24-Mar-2014

28-Mar-2014

30-Mar-2014

3l-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-20 14

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-20 14

31-Mar-2014

S
BCodc	 BankG (3109)

	
Ason	 31-Mar-2014

	

I
	

Cheques deposited but not cleared

Voucher	 Instrument	 Instrument	 Amount
oucher Number	 Date	 CL head	 Particulars	 Number	 Date	 (Rs.)

	

13RV/0	 31-Mar-2014	 Being amount received from refund 	 752191	 31-Mar-2014	 9,384.00

	

5	 of balance amount of advance - UWP

and Bank interest as on 26.3.2014

	

I3RV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Advance to 	 Being amount received from refund 	 609906	 31-Mar-2014	 5,000.00

	

S	 District	 of balance amount of advance

	

5	 Authorities	 contingensy fund

	

.	 (3208)

	

BRV/0	 3 1-Mar-2014	 Being amount received from refund	 331142	 3 1-Mar-2014	 12,090.00

	

5	 of balance amount of advance - IJWP

CD4 contingensy and Bank Interest

	

S BRV/0	 31-Mar-2014	 Being amount received from refund 	 272605	 3 1-Mar-2014	 9,923.00

of balance amount of advance -

	

•	
contingcnsy fund

	

5	 36,397.00

I

01 Drugs

(2104)

01 Drugs

(2104)

Of Drugs

(2104)

Of Drugs

(2104)

01 Drugs

(2104)

Cheques issued but not presented for payment

Instrument	 Instrument
CL Read	 Particulars	 Number	 Date

Of Drugs	 Being amount paid for purchase of 	 982127	 24-Mar-201

(2104)	 01 drugs as per Proc. No. 196

01 Drugs	 Being amount paid for courrier 	 982129	 28-Mar-201

(2104)

TDS (Salary)

(3308)

Salary (2118)

Group

Insurance

Scheme (3303)

General

Provident

Fund (3301)

Salary (2118)

charges of the despatch of ARV

drugs to ARTCs as Per Proc. No. 198

Being amount paid for Tax deduction

of ART staf salary for the month of

March 2014

Being amount paid for salary of ART

staff for the month of March 2014

Being amount paid for PF deduction

of ART staff salary for the month of

March 2014

Being amount paid for PF deduction

of ART salary for the month of

March 2014

Being amount paid for salary for the

month of March 2034- staff nurse

LAC+ Kannur

Being amount paid for purchase of

01 drugs as per Proc. No, 202

Being amount paid for printing of

ART foniis and registers as per Proc.

No. 203

Being amount paid for purchase of oi

drugs as per Proc. No. 204

Being amount paid for purchase of

01 drugs locally purchased -

reimbursement as per Proc. No. 205

Being amount paid for reimbursement

of the purchase of injection

amphocericine as per Proc. No. 206

Amount
(Rs.)

66.157,00

18,571.00

66.047,00

928,989.00

963.00

10,350.00

9250.00

38,005.00

364,368.00

182,866.00

46.724. 00

982132	 30-Mar-2014

982130	 31-Mar-2014

982133	 31-Mar-2014

982134	 31-Mar-2014

982135	 31-Mar-2014

982136	 31-Mar-2014

982137	 31-Mar-2014

9821438	 31-Mar-2014

46724	 31-Mar-2014

982140
	

31-Mar-2014

System Administrator on 14/06/2014 12:29:05 from 1211	 Page 2 of 3



3 1-Mar-20 14

3l-Mar-20l4

01 Drugs

(2104)

01 Drugs

(2104)

I.
•
•
•

Being amount paid for daily wages of

casual workers as per Proc. No. 207

Being amount paid for the despatch

of medicine to ARTC as per Proc.

No. 208

982141	 31-Mar-2014	 600.00

982142	 31-Mar-20l4	 4,317.00

1,737,817.00

•

•	
Directly Credited by Bank

'I.

System Administrator on 14/06/2014 12:29:05 from 1211 	 Page 3 of 



a	 Kerala SACS - GLOBAL FUND RCC-IV
11

IPP Building, Red Cross Road , Thiruvananathapuram -695037

National AIDS Control Project - Phase Ill

•	 Utilisation Certificate
Certified that an amount of Rs. 9,824,607.00 received as grants-in-aid received

•rom Department of AIDS Control (NACO) during the Fin.Year 2013-14 vide letter No. given

•elow and opening Cash/Batik Balance Rs. 4,124,279.00 (and Current Liabilities of

Rs.235,284.00)and outstanding Advances for Rs. 458,092.50 on account of unspent balance

d
rought forward from the previous financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts

*)f Rs. 473,463.93. a sum of Rs. 14,030,362.00 has been utilized for the purpose for which it was

•anctioned and the Cash/Bank balance of Rs. 338,053.00 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.

:142939.00 )and outstanding advances of Rs.419,682.43. remaining unutilized at the end of the

sear will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

•	 SI. No.	 Sanction letter Number and Date	 Amount

L%.,..k N . Bot?/4f2D/a - NAW CF) 1416113

•	 z	 9t .96 .M.tgo1q/4120I2—NAc0(c) z&(o9/,s	 vqOoOOO

S

	Total	 9,824,607.00

S
2.	 Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the

•	 grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have

•	 exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised

•	 1. Statement of Expenditures

•	 2. Annual Financial Statements

• Countersigned	 *rojectDirector)

(Chartered AEcointant)	 0
•Printed : System Administrator on 14/06/2014 12:28:34 from 1211

S



eiing balance of Net Current Assets

Bank6

Advance to Others

Advance to District Authorities

fling balance of Net Current Liabilities

Security / Earnest Deposit (Received)

of funds

Grant from NACO to SACS

Recovery/Deduction of Grants

;dtion of funds

0! Drugs

Operational Expenses

Training

Salary

Bank Charges

Printing & Stationery

Contigency

Consumable Items

Transportation Expenses

Furniture, Fixtures & Supplies

Office Equipment

Interest & Miscellaneous

Other Receipts

Interest from Bank

Amount (Rs.)

4,124,279.00

12,755.00

445,337.50

4,582,371.50

Ariouht (Rs.)

235,284.00

235,284.00

Amount (Rs.)

11,653,000.00

-1,828,393.00

9;824,607.00

Amount (us.)

1,3 16,465.00

38,681.00

425,330,00

12,300,710.00

162.00

417,793.00

754,883.00

445,507.00

100,000.00

5922400

-1828,39300

4,030,362.00

Amount

160,643.00

312,820.93

473,463,93

S

rent Liabilities
	

Amount (Rs.)

Security / Earnest Deposit (Received)
	

142,939.00

142,939.00

;iiig bilance of Net Current Assets
	

Amount (Rs,)

Bank6
	

338,053.00

Advance to Others
	

12,755.00

Advance to District Authorities
	

406,927.43

757,735.43
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: r&	
Roy Ghosh S Associates

•4/1IlI	 tbd1gOçO@dJ	 n)flcJ

S
O	 AUDIT REPORT (GFATM-II)

Introductory Paragraph
o	 We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Kerala State Aids Control
o	 Society, Thiruvananthapuram (GFATM-II) under National AIDS Control Project - Phase

o	 IV (financial under World Bank Credit) as of March 31, 2014. Our responsibility is to

o	
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

o	 Scope Paragraph

0	 We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute

o	 of Chartered Accountants on India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform

C	
the audit of obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatpn,ent. An audit includes examining. On a test basis, evidence

C	 supporting the amounts, review of internal controls and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and

(I)	 significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our

•	 opinion.
0
o	 Opinion Paragraph

O	
In our opinion, the financial statements, read with observation, if any, give a true and fair
view of the Sources and Application of Funds and the financial position of Kerala State

o	 Aids Control Society of GFATM - II Fund for the year ended March 31, 2014 in

•	 accordance with consistency applied accounting standards.

S In addition,
S	 (a) With respect to IFRs, adequate supporting documentation has been maintained to
•	 support the lFRs subject to our observations given in the Management Letter to this

5	 report,

G	
(b) Which expenditures are eligible for financing under the Credit/Grant Agreement,

subject to our observations given in the management letter to this report?
S	 (c) Procuiement of goods and services has been carried out as per the procurement

O

	

	 manual issued by NACO, GOl and NGO/CBO guidelines subject to our
observations given in the management letter to this report.

0	 Place: Trivandrum,	 for Roy Ghosh & Associates
o	 Date: Saturday, June 14, 2014	 (Chartered Accountants)

0o	 FRN:

•

•	 (S:roy, lrtner)
•	 -	 (M. No. 053959)

S

S
S
•	 Head Offke545, GJ. Road (South), 4th Floor, Room No. 410, Howrah- 711 101 	Email; royghosh@hotmail.com / royghosh@rediflmail.com

•	 Phone; 033 2638/0907/6682/0404, 2640-4455; Telefax; 2638-0907 	 royghosh@qmail.com , Website: www.royghosli.in

Branches at: Buidwan Kharagpur Noida Dharwad Jabalpur Port Blair Dehradun Patna
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Kerala SACS - GLOBAL FUND RCC-1I

National AIDS Control Project - Phase ill

Bank Reconciliation Statement

As 	 31-Mar-2014

AMount	 Amount
(Rs.)	 (Ri.)

BantCode	 Bank! (3102)

•fl	 Particulars

S
S

Closing Balance as per Bank Book

Ito
Cheques issued but not presented for payment

•	
Directly Credited by Bank

fss
•	

Cheques deposited but not cleared

•	 Directly Debited by Bank

•

S
S
•	 Closing Balance as per Bank Statement

S
S
•

S

S

•

I
S
S
$
S
S
S
•

Print System Administrator on 14/06/2014 11:51:36 from 1211

•

7,001,477.69

7,993,234.00

0.00

7,993,234.00

83,405.00

0.00

83,405.00

14,911,306.69

Page I of 



B•Code	 Bank! (3102)
	

As 	 3l-Mar-2014

•	
Cheques deposited but not cleared

Voucher	 Instrument	 Instrument	 Amount
oucher Number 	 Date	 CL Head	 Particulars	 Number	 Date	 (Rs.)

• I3RV/0	 29-Mar-20 14 Advance to	 Being amount received from refund	 309238	 29-Mar-2014	 1,00000
Others (3202)	 of balance amount of advance -

excess DA

I3RV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Advance to	 Being amount received from refund	 036518	 31-Mar-2014	 5,000.00
District	 of balance amount of advance - FSS -

•	 Authorities	 5000!-

(3208)

• I3RV/0	 3 I-Mar-2014 Security I	 Being amount received from security 	 585097	 31-Mar-20! 4	 3055.00
Earnest	 deposit received - ICTC consumables
Deposit

•	 (Received)

•	
(3309)

• I3RV/0	 31 -Mar-2014 Advance to 	 Being amount received from refund 	 936588	 3 l-Mar-2014	 10,000,00
District	 of advance - FSS
Authorities

.	 (3208)

BRV/0	 3 1-Mar-2014 Advance to 	 Being amount received from refund 	 933985	 3 1-Mar-2014	 10,000.00I	 District	 of advance - FSS

•	
Authorities

•	 (3208)

BR V/0	 31 -Mar-2014 Advance to	 Being amount received from refund	 577700	 31-Mar-20 14	 3,350.00
Others (3202) of balance amount of advance -

HIV/TB training

• BRV/0	 3 1-Mar-2014 Advance to	 Being amount received from refund 	 703050	 3 1-Mar-2014	 51 .000.00
District	 of full amount of advance - training

•	
Authorities	 fund

.	 (3208)

83,405.00

I
S

•oticher Number

I
•
S

BPV/0
I

S
•
I

•

S
BPV/0

S
a

Cheques issued but not presented for payment

Instrument	 InstrumentGL Head	 Particulars	 Number	 Date

Being amount paid for travelling 	 144933	 27-Mar-201
expenses to NACO official - Dr.
Ashok Kumar as per Proc. No. 254

Expenses on	 Being amount paid for IC'I'C 	 144938	 28-Mar-201
1CTC centre	 consumables as per Proc. No. 258
set up and
maintenance
(2160)

Expenses on
ICTC centre
set up and
maintenance
(2160)

Training
(2117)

Training
(2117)

Voucher
Date

27-Mar-2014

28-Mar-2014

28-Mar-2014

31-Mar-20] 4

3 1-Mar-2014

Being amount paid for purchase of
	

144939	 28-Mar-2014
ICTC consumables as per Proc. No.
259

Being amount paid for flight charges 	 44943	 31-Mar-2014
of various official tour as per proc.
No. 262

Being amount paid for TA/DA
	

144945
	

31-Mar-2014
expenses of various official tour as
per Proc. No. 262

Amount
(Rs.)

4,214.00

95,978.00 i

305,733,00

10.531. 00

20,254.00 I
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Expenses on

IC1'C centre

set up and

maintenance

(2160)

Expenses on

ICTC centre

set up and

maintenance

(2160)

Salary (2118)

Salary (2118)

Expenses on

ICTC centre

set up and

maintenance

(2160)

Training

(2117)

Training

(2117)

Vehicle

Maintenance

(2122)

Expenses on

ICTC centre

set up and

maintenance

(2160)

Salary (2118)

TDS (Salary)

(3308)

Expenses on

ICTC centre

set up and

maintenance

(2160)

Expenses on

ICTC centre

set up and

maintenance

(2160)

TUS (Others)

(3310)

Expenses on

ICTC centre

set up and

maintenance

(2160)

Being amount paid for purchase of

ICTC consumables as Per Proc. No.

263

Being amount paid for procurement

of medical equipment for ICTC -

Centrifuge as per Proc. No. 264

Being amount paid for salary of

lOt stall for the month of March

2014 as per Proc. No. 265

Being amount paid for salary of

ICTC supervisor for the month of

MArch 2014 as per proc. No. 266

Being amount paid for daily wages to

casual workers as per Proc. No. 260

Being amount paid for Flight ticket

charges of various official tour as per

Proc. No. 261

Being amount paid for TA/DA

expenses of various official tour as

per Proc. No. 261

Being amount paid for salary of

mobile ictc drivers - March 2014 as

per Proc. No. 267

Being amount paid for ICTC

consumables as per proc. No. 268

Being amount paid for salary of

technical officers at SRL.s for the

month of March 2014 as per Proc.

No. 269

Being amount paid for tax deduction

from the salary of technical officers at

KSACS as per proc. No, 269

Being amount paid for ictc

consumables as per proc. No. 270

Being amount paid for supply of

printers, UPS and IDVD as per Proc.

No. 277

Being amount paid for printing and

supply of IC1'C forms and registers as

per Proc. No. 278

Being amount paid for TDS payment

for the month of March 2014 as per

Proc. No. 279

Being amount paid for supply of

centrifuge as per Proc. No. 280

31-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-20 14

3 1-Mar-20 14

3l-Mar-2014

31-Mar-20l4

31-Mar-20] 4

3 1-Mar-20 14

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-20] 4

31-Mar-2014

3I-Mar-2014

31-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-20 14

3 1-Mar-2014

'44945
	

3 1-Mar-2014
	

105.68700

144946
	

31-Mar-2014
	

18,169.00

144947
	

3 1-Mar-20 14
	

2.694.298. 00

144948
	

31-Mar-2014
	

11,968.00

144940
	

3l-Mar-2014
	

1,200.00

144941
	

3  -Mar-2014
	

10,531.00

144942
	

31-Maj--2014
	

11,590.00

'44949
	

3 1-Mar-20 14
	

18,284.00

144950
	

31-Mar-2014
	

523,914.00

144950	 31-Mar-2014
	

167,450.00

144952	 31-Mar-2014
	

4674.00

144953	 31-Mnr-2014
	

24,507.00

144960	 31-Mar-2014
	

93,440.00 I

144961
	

31-Mar-2014
	

550,293.00

144962
	

3 1-Mar-2014
	

86.00

144963
	

3 1-Mar-20 14
	

36.24700

System Administrator on 14/06/2014 11:51:36 from 1211 	 Page 3 of 



BPV/0	 3 I-Mar-2014 Expenses on 	 Being amount paid for supply of

ICTC centre	 needle destroyer as per Proc. No. 281

•	 set up and

maintenance

•	
(2160)

• BPV/0	 31 -Mar-2014 Creditors	 Being amount paid for VAT

Payable (3320) collected on tender foniis as per Proc.

$	 No. 282

• BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Training	 Being amount paid for balance

•	 (2117)	 release of TA/DA expenses as per

Proc. No. 283

• BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Training	 Being amount paid for balance

•	
(2117)	 release of TA/DA expenses as per

Proc. No. 283

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Salary (2118)	 Being amount paid for balance 4 days

•	 salary of ICTC staff- March 2014

• BPV/0	 3 1-Mar-201 4 Salary (2118) 	 Being amount paid for balance 4 days

•

	

	
salary of ieEe supervisor March 2014

as per Proc. No. 285

• I3PV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Expenses on	 Being amount paid for supply of

•	
ICTC centre	 medical equipment for ICTC as per

set up and	 Proc. No. 271

maintenance

•	
(2160)

• BPV/0	 31-Mar-20 14 Expenses on	 Being amount paid for dail y wages to

ICTC centre	 casula workers as per Proc. No. 272

set up and

maintenance
•	 (2160)

• BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Review	 Being amount paid for arrears on

• Meeting and revised salary - ICTC Supervisor,

Supervision of Kozhikkode as per Proc. No. 273

Councellors

•	
(2163)

• BPV/0	 3l-Mar-20l4 Expenses on	 Being amount paid for ICTC

ICTC centre	 consumables as per Proc. No. 274

•	
set up and

maintenance

•	 (2160)

• BPV/0	 31 -Mar-2014 Expenses on	 Being amount paid for icte

•

	

	 ICTC centre	 consumables as per Proc. No. 275

set up and

maintenance

.	 (2160)

BPV/0	 3 l-Mar-2014 Expenses on	 Being amount paid for supply of

ICTC centre	 desktop computers for ICTC as per

•	
setup and	 Proc. No. 276

maintenance

•	 (2160)

• BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Vehicle	 Being amount paid for balance 4

•	 Maintenance	 days salary of mobile ictc drivers as

(2122)	 per Proc. No. 286

• BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Salary (2118)	 Being amount paid for arrears on

•	
revised salary of ICTC staff appointed

by the Supt - March 2014 as per Proc.

•	 No. 287

• BPV/0	 31-Mar-20 14 Salary (2118)	 Being amount paid for arrears on

•	 revised salary of ICTC staff as per

Proc. No. 288

• BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014 Vehicle	 Being amount paid for arrears on

Maintenance	 revised salary of mobile ictc drivers

(2122)	 as per Proc. No. 289

S

'rin d : System Administrator on 14/06/2014 11:51:36 from 1211
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144964	 31-Mar-2014
	

1,460.00

144965	 3 1-Mar-2014
	

550.00

144966	 3 1-Mar-2014
	

54.67500

144967	 3 I-Mar-2014
	

4,802.00

144968	 31-Mar-2014
	

491.97800

144969	 3 l-Mar-2014
	

2,352.00

.144955	 3 l-Mar-2014
	

54,416.00

144955	 3 1-Mar-2014
	

600.00

144956	 3 1-Mar-2014
	

12,739.00

144957	 31-Mar-2014
	

12,727.00

144958	 31-Mar-2014
	

162,699.00

144959	 31-Mar-2014
	

504,000.00

144970	 31-Mar-2014
	

3,870.00

144971	 31-Mar-2014	 433,888.00

144972	 31-Mar-2014	 1,137.242.00

144973	 31-Mar-2014	 101323.00
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3!-Mar-20l4

3 I-Mar-2014

3 l-Mar-2014

3 1-Mar-20 14

3 I-Mar-2014

3 I-Mar-2014

3I-Mar-20I4

3I-Mar-20I4

31-Mar-20l4

3 1-Mar-20 14

Expenses on
ICTC centre
setup and
maintenance
(2160)

Expenses on
ICTC centre
set up and
maintenance
(2160)

Expenses On
ICTC centre
set up and
maintenance
(2160)

TDS (Others)
(3310)

Expenses On
ICTC centre
setup and
maintenance
(2160)

Expenses On
ICTC centre
set up and
maintenance
(2160)

Expenses on
ICTC centre
set up and
maintenance
(2160)

Expenses on
ICTC centre
set up and
maintenance
(2160)

Expenses on
ICTC centre
setup and
maintenance
(2160)

Expenses on
ICTC centre
set up and
maintenance
(2160)

Being amount paid for postage
charges for the despatch made to
various ICTO and FIC'IC as per Proc.
No. 290

Being amount paid for ictc
consumables as per Proc. No. 291

Being amount paid for ictc
consumables as per Proc. no. 292

Being amount paid for TDS for the
month of MArch 2014 as per Proc.
No. 293

Being amount paid for supply of
centrifuge as per Proc. No. 294

Being amount paid for ICTC
consumables as per proc. No, 295

Being amount paid for ]CTC
consumables as per Proc. No, 296

Being amount paid for ictc
consumables as per Proc. No, 297

Being amount paid for ICTC
consumables as per Proc. No. 298

Being amount paid for ictc
consumables as per Proc. No. 299

144974 I 31-Mar-2014 I	 3,505.00

144975	 31-Mar-2014
	

198,876.00

144976	 3l-Mar-2014
	

81,936.00

144977	 31-Mar-2014
	

11,230.00

144978 I 31-Mar-2014 I	 17,997.00

144979	 31-Mar-2014
	

25,429.00

144980	 3 1-Mar-2014
	

7,670.00

144981	 31-Mar-2014
	

9,552.00

144982	 31-Mar-2014	 15,933.00

144983	 31-Mar-2014	 23,747.00

'593,234.00
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.• •	 Kerala SACS - GLOBAL FUND RCC-1I

IPP Building, Red Cross Road , Thiruvananathapuram -695037

National AIDS Control Project - Phase Ill

•	 Utilisation Certificate
Certified that an amount of Rs. 53,834,000.00 received as grants-in-aid received

S
•from Department of AIDS Control (NACO) during the Fin.Year 2013-14 vide letter No. given

*below and opening Cash/Bank Balance Rs. 4,956,104.69 (and Current Liabilities of

Rs.817,694.00)and outstanding Advances for Rs. 2,828,886.00 on account of unspent balance
61

0
 brought forward from the previous financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts

Rs. 676,124.00. a sum of Rs. 54,382,906.74 has been utilized for the purpose for which it was

Sanctioned and the Cash/Bank balance of Rs. 7,001,477.69 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.

1,232,805.00 )and outstanding advances of Rs.1,325,841.26. remaining unutilized at the end of

the year will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

S

• St. No.	 Sanction letter Number and Date 	 Amount

s),/js

•	 Z. At ,No . N . tsoI?/arnna-MAco(Rcc.!) ja/q/13	 v2Ooi.OU

:	
Total	 53,834,000.00

•
2.	 Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the

•	 grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have

•	 exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned.
S
•	

Kinds of c/icc/a exercised

•	 1. Statement of Expenditures

•	
2. Annual Financial Statements

:	

tered	 (Project Director)

• (Chartered Acduntant)	 0
S
Irinted : System Administrator on 14/06/2014 11:50:29 from 1211
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Pt7jing baIarke of Net Current Assets	 Amount (us.)

Bank]	 4,956,104.69

Advance to Others 	 369,055.00

Advance to District Authorities 	 .	 2,459,831.00

I	
7,784,990.69

H
Ppening balance of Net Current Liabilities 	 Amount (Rs.)

Security / Earnest Deposit (Received) 	 817,694.00

817,694.00

ccs of funds	 Amount (Rs.)

I Grant from NACO to SACS 	 53,834,000,00

•	 53,834,000.00

j
(ffisation of funds	 Amount (14s.)

• Workshops	 57,363.00

• Training	 .	 2,651,063.00

• Salary	 42,443,291.74

• Vehicle Maintenance	 449,201.00

• Bank Charges	 1,629.00

• Expenses on ICTC centre set up and maintenance 	 8,280,727.00

• Review Meeting and Supervision of Councellors 	 499,632.00

•	 54,382,906.74

Pak Interest & Miscellaneous Receipts 	 ..T	 Amount (Rs,)

Sale of Bid/Tender Documents	 11,000.00

Interest from Bank	 665,124.00

676,124.00

ic

rrent Liabilities 	 -	 AmountRs.)

Security / Earnest Deposit (Received) 	 1,231,131.00

Other Recoveries	 1,674.00

1,232,805.00

sing balance of Net Current Assets 	 Amount (Us)

• Bankl	 7,001,477.69

• Advance to Others	 129,329.00

• Advance to District Authorities 	 1,196,512.26

•	 8,327,318.95

.

Srinted : System Administrator on 14/06/2014 11:50:29 from 1211
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Roy Ghosh s Associates'
fttho 0'su@c41 t4@nibQ to Q c

AUDIT REPORT (TI POOL FUND)

-	 Introductory Paragraph
•	 We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Kerala State Aids Control
• -	 Society, Thiruvananthapuram (TI Pool Fund) under National AIDS Control Project -

•	 Phase IV (financial under World Bank) as of March 31, 2014. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

•	 Scope Paragraph
We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants on India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform
the audit of obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining. On test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts, review of internal controls and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our

•	 opinion.

•	
Opinion Paragraph

.	 In our opinion, the financial statements, read with observation, if any, give a true and fair
view of the Sources and Application of Funds and the financial position of Kerala State

•	 Aids Control Society of the TI Pool Fund for The year ended March 31, 2014 in accordance
with consistency applied accounting standards.

In addition,
• (a) With respect to IFRs, adequate supporting documentation has been maintained to

support the lFRs subject to our observations given in the Management Letter to this
report,

.	 (b) Which expenditures are eligible for financing under the Credit/Grant Agreement,
subject to our observations given in the management letter to this report?

•	 (c) Procurement of goods and services has been carried out as per the procurement

•

	

	 manual issued by NACO, GOI and NGO/CBO guidelines subject to our
observations given in the management letter to this report.

Place: Trivandrum,
•	 Date: Saturday, June 14, 2014

•

S

•
•
S
S
a
W	 Head Otfice545, G.T. Road (South), 4th Floor, Room No. 410, Howrah- 711 101 	 Email: royghosh@hotmail.com / royghoshcredifImail.com /

•	
Phone: 033 2638/0907/6682/0404, 2640-4455;Teletax: 2638-0907 	 roy9hosh@qmail.com , Website: www.royqhosh.in

a	 Branches at: Burdwan - Kharagpur - Noida Dharwad Jabalpur - Port Blair Dehradun Patna

for Roy Ghosh & Associates
(Chartered Accountants)

FRN: 320094E

0. (iZby, Partner)
 (M. No. 053959)
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e	 TIPF-Bank (3133)

Kerala SACS - TI Pool Fund

National AIDS Control Project - Phase Ill

Bank Reconciliation Statement

Particulars

As on	 3l-Mar-20l4

Amount	 Amount
(Rs.)	 (Ks.)

Closing Balance as per Bank Book
	

9,046,152.00

Cheques issued but not presented for payment
	

1,702,744.00

Directly Credited by Bank
	

0.00

1,702,744.00

Cheques deposited but not cleared
	

461,317.00

Directly Debited by Bank
	

120.00

461,437.00

Closing Balance as per Bank Statement
	

10,287,459.00

System Administrator on 14/06/2014 11:45:37 from 1211
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Instrument
Number

000165

000167

000

000

Instrument
Date

25-Mir-2014

29-Mar-2014

30-Mar-2014

30-Mar-2014

Amount

•!u1 '	 it:

255,800.00

866.00

52,565.00

151,589.00

000168
	

31-Mar-2014
	

6,891.00

r.

130 Code	 TIPF-Bank (3133)
	

As on	 31-Mar-20 4

.
Cheques deposited but not cleared

	

; i ft	 Voucher	 Instrument	 Instrument	 Amount
oucherNuniber	 Date	 CL head	 Particulars	 Number	 Date	 (Its)

• BRV/0	 27-Jan-2014	 Advance to	 Being amount received as refund of 	 Itt. 1 7/Bk-53 27-Jan-2014	 150.00

	

Stall (3205)	 bal.of Advance for conducting

training on Evaluation Orientation at

•	 PMR. Med.Collegc. Tvpm on

•

	

	 23.01.14 as per (Proc.No.04.)

Rt.No. I 7/Bk-53.

•

	

BRV10	 30-Mar-2014 Advance to	 Being amount received as excess fund 	 000	 30-Mar-2014	 52565.00

•	 NGOs (3203)	 transferred to Punarjani. FS\V

Project, as rectification entry.

• I3RV/0	 30-Mar-2014 Advance to	 Being amount received as wrong 	 000	 30-Mar-2014	 151589.00

NCOs (3203)	 posting of fund released to

•	 SWARUMA, Muvattupuzha,

•

	

	 Project, instead of swaruma (29) as

rectification entry,

	

BRV/0	 3 1-Mar-2014 Advance to	 Being the amount of Cheque	 00165	 3 1-Mar-2014	 255)800.00

•	 Stall (3205)	 cancelled as Advance towards 2-days

•	
ORW Training as per Proc.No.023.

• BRV/0	 3 1-Mar-2014 Advance to	 Being amount received as refund of	 Rt.0 l/Bk-57 31-Mar-2014 	 1,213.00

Staff (3205) hal. of Advance towards to meet

expenses related with Evaluation

Dc-Briefing at Ernakulam as per

•	 (Proc.No.016.)

•	 461,317.00

Cheque:

CL head

Advance to

Staff (3205)

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

Advance to

NCOs (3203)

Advance to

NCOs (3203)

Travelling

Expenses

(2123)

issued but not presented for paym

Particulars

Being amount paid as Advance

towards 2-days ORW Training as per

Proc.No.023.

Being amount paid towards travelling

expenses related with collection of

OS]' drugs from KSACS as per

details in Proc,No.025.

Being amount paid as shortage of

fund released to SINDRIP. P5W

Project, as rectification entry.

Being amount paid as shortage of

fund released to Swaruma (29), by

wrong post to

SWARUMA.Muvattupuzha, FSW

Project, as rectification entry.

Being amount paid as TAIDA related

with various training programmes as

per details in Proc.No.026.

SS
Voucher

Number	 Date

BPV/0
	

I 25-Mar-2014

I•	 I 29-Mar-2014I.I•	 I 30-Mar-2014II•	 F 30-Mar-2014

SISI•	 31-Mar-2014I
S

PriiP : System Administrator on 14/06/2014 11:45:37 from 1211 	 Page 2?iL29t'



Being amount paid as settlement after

Advance and reimbursement to

Evaluators related with TI Annual

Evaluation in 2014 (Proc.No.06) as

per SOE details in Proc.No.028.

Being amount paid towards logistic

expenses as per Proc.No.029.

Being amount paid towards taxi

hiring charges for KSACS related

with training activities under TI after

TDS @2% as per Proc.No.30.

Being amount paid as TA/DA to

attend GFATM Rd-9 workshop at

•Gangtok and various training

progeammes and annual evaluation a

per details in Proc.No.027.

Being amount paid towards 1DS

collected against contract service

2% during the month of March, 14 as

per Proc,No.03 1.

000172	 31-Mar-2014
	

1.137,842.00

000173	 3l-Mar-2014
	

33,338.00

000174	 31-Mar-2014
	

10,962.00

000169	 31-Mar-2014
	

12,867.00

000175	 31-Mar-2014	 224.00

1,702,744.00

NGO Services

for Priority

Interventions

(2143)

Training

(2117)

TOS (Others)

(3310)

V.
• BPV/0

I

• BPV/0

S
•

	• BPV/0	 31-Mar-20 14

	

BPV/0	 31-Mar-2014

S
I
S BPV/0

I

I
	I3PV/0	 31-Mar-2014

I
S
I

I
I
a-

	

1 .	 voucher
ocher Number	 Date

•

•

S
I.
S
S

S
I
I
•
S
S
S
S
S
S

a

Training
	

Being amount paid as air charges of
	

000170 I 31-Mar-2014 I
	

39,800.00

(2117)
	

Sri.Jaison AD(TI) to attend GFATM

Rd-9 workshop at Gangtok on 19-20

March, 14 per details in Proc.No.027.

Directly Debited by Bank

Instrument	 Instrument
	

Amount
CL Ilead	 Particulars	 Number	 Date

	
(Ha.)

MCC ISSUE - CHARGES
	

60.00

MCC - CHRARGES
	

60.00

120.00

System Administrator on 14/06/2014 11:45:37 from 1211
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The Director,
State Blood Transfusion Council - Kerala,
Trivandrum

Re: - Management letter for the Statutory Audit of the Or ganization (NACO Fund)

Sir,

In connection with our audit of the financial statements for the year ended 31st March,
2014, we familiarized ourselves with Project documents and the internal guidelines/
circulars applicable during the period under audit. We also reviewed the business of the
Project and evaluated the accounting systems and related internal controls of the Projects
in order to plan and perform our audit.

This letter to Project Management includes observations noted during the course of our
audit examination in the following area:
•	 Matters having a significant impact on the implementation of the Project
•	 Opportunities for strengthening financial records, systems and controls, together

with recommendations for improvement
•	 Status of maintenance of Project books and records
•	 Accuracy of Project financial st laments
•	 Status of prior audit recommendations

We have conducted the audit of the Organization in accordance with standard on
auditing issued by the institute of Chartered Accountant of India. Those standards
required that the plan and performance of audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining on test basis, evidence supporting the amounts, review of internal controls and
disclosures in the financial statement and also includes assessing the accounting
principles used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating
the overall financial statement presentation.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion and the issues
which comes forth during the audit which raises our reasonable opinion for the comments
in the audit report though not effecting the true and fair view of the transaction of the
society and the depiction iii the statethent of expenditure are stated below:-

1. The Organization is maintaining separate books of accounts for NACO Fund and
Funds Given by the SACS,

2. The Organization has maintained relevant Books of Accounts for the Financial
Statement which was produced before us for Audit. 	 -

3. The Organisation maintained Fixed Asset Register for the asset possessed by it and
is up to date.

•	 .4
a

I4eadOfticc.S45 G.T Road (South),4thFloor, Room No. 410, Rowrah- 711 101 	Email: royghosh@hotmail.com / royghoshiediffmaiIcorn/
Phone: 033 2638/0907/6682/0404, 2640-4455;Teletax: 2638-0907 	 royghosh@gmaiI.com ,	 Website: wwwroyghoshin

Branches at: Buidwan Kharagpur Noida Dharwad • Jabalpur Port Blair Dehradun • Patna
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Chartered Accountants

4. Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st March 2014 has not been prepared by the
Council.

5. A difference of Rs.1,04,514.25 as shown in the Liability side of the Balance Sheet
was meant to be balance of the Programme Fund as on 01.04.2013 for NACO
Fund.

The matter contained in this management letter are intended solely for the information of
Project Management, for such timely consideration and action as Project management
may deem appropriate.

We wish to take this opportunity to thank all the Project Management Officials for the
courtesies and cooperation extended to our audit team.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,
For Roy Ghosh & Associates
(Chartered Accountants) -

a j

0
(S. Roy, PaRfiThr)
Tuesday, July 15, 2014

Head Office. 545, G.T. Road (South), 4th Hooç Room No. 410, Howrah- 711 101 	 (mail: royuhosh@hotmaiI.com / royqhosh@rediffmail.com /
Phone; 333 2638/0907/6682/0404, 2640-4455, Telefax: 2633-0907 1 royghosh@gmail.com ,	 Websile; www.royghosh.in

Branches at: Burdwan Kharagpur Noida • Oharwad - Jabalpur - Port Blair • Dehradun • Patna



Place: Howrah,
Date: Tuesday, July 15, 2014

for Roy Ghosh & Associates
(Chartered Accountants)

, FRN: 320094E

L4 (S. Roy, Partner)
(M. No. 053959)

thhtTTTfldfl?Ictcto1uZnWflà

AUDIT REPORT

Introductory Paragraph
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the KERALA STATE BLOOD
TRANSFUSION COUNCIL (NACO Fund) as of March 31, 2014. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

Scope Paragraph
We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants on India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform
the audit of obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining. On a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts, review of internal controls and disclosures in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Opinion Paragraph
In our opinion, the financial statements, read with observation, if any, give a true and fair
view of the Sources and Application of Funds and the financial position of KERALA
STATE BLOOD TRANSFUSION COUNCIL (NACO Fund) for the year ended March 31,
2014 in accordance with consistency applied accounting standards.

In addition,
(a) Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st March 2014 has not been prepared by the

Council.
(b) A difference of Rs.1,04,514.25 as shown in the Liability side of the Balance Sheet

was meant to be balance of the Programme Fund as on 01.04.2013 for NACO
Fund.

Head OIfice545 Cl. Road (South), 4th Floor, Room No, 410, Ilowrah- 711 101 	 Email: royghosh@hotmail.com / royghosh@rediffmail.com /
Phone: 033 2638/0907/6682/0404, 2640-4455, Telefax: 2638-0907 I royghosh@gmail.com ,	 Website: www.royghosh.in

Branches at: Burdwan Kharagpur - Noida - Oharwad Jabalpur - Port Blair - Dehradun Patna
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KERALA STATE BLOOD TRANSFUSION COUNCIL
NACO FUND

Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31.03.2014
Particulars

as per Bank Book
aque issued but not debited by bank
)ate	 Cheque No Particulars 	 jAmo

11/03/20141 257158 lCavt
31/03/20141 257159 IVBD camps
31/03/2014 257160	 Blood Banks
31/03/2014	 257161	 Capt
31/03/2014	 257162	 Blood Banks
31/03/2014 257163 HLFPPT
31/03/2014 257164 TDS
31/03/2014 257165 KSACS

Less: eque deposited but not credited by bank

ate	 Cheque No Particulars
31/03/2014 703804 G Hfllood Bank,

703803 C HBlood Bank,
172071 jD H Blood Bank

as ner Bank Book

Amount

500.00

103,508.00

421,939.00


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105

